

*Court of Appeals
State of New York*

NORSE ENERGY CORP. USA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

TOWN OF DRYDEN and TOWN OF DRYDEN TOWN BOARD,

Defendants-Respondents.

APL-2013-00245

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MANHATTAN BOROUGH PRESIDENT
SCOTT M. STRINGER AND ELECTED OFFICIALS TO PROTECT
NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW L. KALLOCH
OFFICE OF THE MANHATTAN
BOROUGH PRESIDENT
1 CENTRE STREET, 19TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10007
TELEPHONE: (212) 669-3872
FACSIMILE: (212) 669-4900

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Dated: December 18, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

INTRODUCTION.....1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE5

ARGUMENT.....8

**I. MUNICIPAL ZONING IS A CRUCIAL TOOL FOR
COMMUNITY-BASED PLANNING.....8**

**II. HOME RULE LAW SUPPORTS THE USE OF ZONING TO
RESPOND TO ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC HEALTH
CONCERNS ASSOCIATED WITH HYDRAULIC
FRACTURING10**

**III. THE EFFECT OF LOCAL BANS ON THE VIABILITY OF
HYDRAULIC FRACTURING IN NEW YORK STATE IS NOT
GERMANE TO THIS COURT’S PREEMPTION ANALYSIS14**

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anschutz Exploration Corp. v. Town of Dryden</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 450 (Sup. Ct. Tompkins Cty. 2012).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Berenson v. New Castle</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 102 (1975).....	13
<i>Board of County Comm’rs of La Plata County v. Bowen/Edwards Assocs., Inc.</i> , 830 P.2d 1045 (Colo. 1992)	17
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001).....	8
<i>Frew Run Gravel Products, Inc. v. Carroll</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 126 (1987)	10
<i>Gernatt Asphalt Prods. v. Town of Sardinia</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 668 (1996).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Golden v. Planning Bd. of Town of Ramapo</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 359 (1972).....	13
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council</i> , 600 Pa. 207, 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2009)	8, 15
<i>Klepak v. Humble Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 177 S.W.2d 215 (Tex. Civ. App. 1944) ...	16
<i>Norse Energy Corp. USA v. Town of Dryden</i> , 108 A.D.3d 25 (3d Dep’t 2013)6, 7, 8	
<i>Range Res. - Appalachia, LLC v. Salem Twp.</i> , 600 Pa. 231, 964 A.2d 869 (Pa. 2009).....	15
<i>Robert E. Kurzius, Inc. v. Upper Brookville</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 338 (1980)	13
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	15
<i>Rodgers v. Tarrytown</i> , 302 N.Y. 115 (1951).....	14
<i>Suffolk Housing Services v. Brookhaven</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 122 (1987).....	13

Statutes

58 Pa.C.S. §§ 2301-3504 15

N.Y. ECL § 47-01039

N.Y. ECL 23-0301 et seq..... 6, 7

N.Y. ECL 27-11077

N.Y. Mun. Home Rule § 51 11

N.Y. Stat. of Local Gov’ts § 20(5)..... 11

N.Y. Town L. § 263 11

Other Authorities

Chip Brown, *North Dakota Went Boom*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 3, 2013), MM22 12

David Blackmon, *Texas Oil And Gas Numbers Fly Off The Charts*, Forbes (Aug. 7, 2013) 16

David Giller, Note and Comments, “*Implied Preemption and Its Effects on Local Hydrofracking Bans in New York*,” 21 J.L. & Pol’y 631 (2013)2

Elizabeth Burleson, *Cooperative Federalism and Hydraulic Fracturing: A Human Right to a Clean Environment*, 22 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 289, 303 (2012)2

H.R. Rep. No. 111-316, at 109 (2010).....2

John R. Nolon, “The Erosion of Home Rule Through the Emergence of State-Interests in Land Use Control,” 10 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 497 (1993)..... 11

Laura Legere, *Sunday Times Review of DEP Drilling Records Reveals Water Damage, Murky Testing Methods*, Scranton Times-Tribune (May 19, 2013).... 12

Mary Esch, *U.S. Insurer Won’t Cover Gas Drill Fracking Exposure*, BloombergBusinessweek (Jul. 12, 2012)..... 13

N.Y. Const. art. IX § 3(c).....	11
N.Y.C. Charter § 197-c(g)	4
N.Y.C. Charter § 82	2
Nathaniel R. Warner, et al., <i>Impacts of Shale Gas Wastewater Disposal on Water Quality in Western Pennsylvania</i> , 47 <i>Envtl. Sci. and Tech.</i> 20, 11849-11857 (Oct. 2013).....	2
New York City Department of Environmental Protection, <i>Comments on the Revised High-Volume Hydraulic Fracturing Regulations (November 30, 2012)</i> , (Jan. 7, 2013)	3
New York State Department of Transportation, <i>Transportation Impacts of Potential Marcellus Shale Gas Development</i> (Jun. 22, 2011)	12
Patrick Siler, Note, <i>Hydraulic Fracturing in the Marcellus Shale: the Need for Legislative Amendments to New York’s Mineral Resources Law</i> , 86 <i>St. John’s L. Rev.</i> 351, 352-53 (2012).....	3
Scott M. Stringer, <i>Uncalculated Risk: How Plans to Drill for Gas in Upstate New York Could Threaten New York City’s Water System</i> (Feb. 2009)	3
Stephen G. Osborn, et al., <i>Methane Contamination of Drinking Water Accompanying Gas-well Drilling and Hydraulic Fracturing</i> , 106 <i>Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci.</i> 8172, 8173 (2011).....	2
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Horizontal Drilling Boosts Pennsylvania’s Natural Gas Production</i> , (May 23, 2012).....	15
U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, EPA 816-R-04-003, <i>Evaluation of Impacts to Underground Sources of Drinking Water by Hydraulic Fracturing of Coalbed Methane Reserves</i> , Ch. 7 at 6 (2004).....	2
Valerie J. Brown, <i>Industry Issues: Putting the Heat on Gas</i> , 115 <i>Env’tl. Health Perspectives</i> 2, A76 (Feb. 2007).....	2
